ZORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |
PARTS CATALOGUE

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 GTS Flex Series

DRYAIR MANUFACTURING CORP. Tel: 1 (306) 275-4848
PO BOX 126, 400 SERVICE ROAD Toll-Free: 1 (888) 750-1700
ST. BRIEUX, SK SOK 3V0 Fax: 1 (306) 275-4664

CANADA Email: parts@dryair.ca
www.dryair.ca



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Serial Number Location

' EXDRYAIR

£.0.Box 126

00 00
St Brioux, Sk.
Conad.

S00FLEX

sokvo

]

*

Main Power

Propane Ges Burmer

Rl

40G%00

Risil 40.6900

Tor 952

Er

Comples to:
NSzt

w5000

000

I

MANUFACTURED BY:
IMPORTED BY:

GVWR

GAWR FRONT

TIRES

RIMS

COLD TIRE INFL. SINGLE
GAWR REAR

TIRES

RIMS

COLD TIRE INFL. SINGLE

SHOWN ABOVE.
VIN: 2DRUS627 S
TYPE: TRAILER

DATE OF MANUFACTURE:

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE
FEDERAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY STANDARDS
IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE

DRYAIR MANUFACTURING CORP.
UPS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS

6350 KG (14000 LB)
3175 KG (7,000 LB)
ST235/80/R16 (E)
T-16x6K

552kPa (80 PSI)
3175 KG (7,000 LB)
ST235/80/R16 (E)
T-16x6K

552 kPa (80PSI)

0903040 RO

MANUFACTURED BY/FABRIQUE PAR:

DATE:
GVWR/PNBV 6350KG

DRYAIR MANUFACTURING CORP.
ST. BRIEUX, SK CANADA SOK 3V0
(306) 275-4848

GAWR/PNBE KG

TIRE/PNEU - DIMENSION - RIM/JANTE

COLD INFL. PRESS./
PRESS.DE GONFL A FROID

PSILPC KPA
st 3175 ST235/80/R16 E T-16 X 6K 80 552
2nd 3175 ST235/80/R16 E T-16 X 6K 80 552
3id

VLLN/NLV: 2DRUS627

S

TYPE OF VEHICLE/TYPE DE VEHICULE: TRA/REM

Serial Number Location

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



Central Mobile Enclosure
@”ﬂ YA ’” 900 Flex Series
L Than fCure ) Table of Contents
MaSTEr ASSEMIDIY ... 1.11
ENclosure COMPONENTES .......uuiiiiiieecc e e eeaaaas 1.1.3
ENCIOSUIE PAnEIS ........eeeeeee e 1.1.9
(o] g o 1 Lo o | PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPN 1.1.11
Side Door With WINAOW ........oieiieeee e 1.1.13
] L0 0 0 Lo Yo SRR 1.1.15
Side Door WithoUt WINAOW .........oooimiiieeeeee e e 1.1.17
D10}V 7= ol I o o] PSPPSR 1.1.19
Water HEALEN ... ..o et e e e et e e e e e 2.1.1
Heat EXchanger ENCIOSUre...........oouuiiii e 2.1.3
Heat Exchangerv COMPONENTS .......ooouiiiiiiiiiiiii e 215
Heat EXCRANGET ... ... e 21.7
GIYCOI Pren@ater..... ..o 21.9
(O70] gl i ro] Il == T o 1= H SRR 2.1.11
AN PreN@ater ... 2113
PUMP COMPONENTS ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeeees 2.1.15
FUEBI Pren@ater........coue e e 2.1.19
T 1= PSP 2.1.21
GIYCOI TANK ..o e e e e e e e e e e e as 2.1.23
SUPPIY PIUMDING oo 2.1.25
Return PIUMDING ... 2.1.29
Gas Train COMPONENTS .....cooiiiieieee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeennnees 2.1.31
S0 U] =1 (o RO 2.1.35
GaS TraiN VEBNL.. ..o et e e 2.1.37
(O 0110 01 0 1= PSR 2.1.39
[ ox 1 Tox= PR 2.1.41
€= 1 01 [ To3 &R 2.1.43
U 1 B = 2.1.45
1 o 0T Y 2.1.47
HRVA4000 HOSE REEI ...ttt et e 3.1.1
BEIE DIV ... e 3.1.3
T 0T Lo OO PPRRR 3.1.5
0371 (o1 o T 3.1.7
(7o) o1y IF S 3.1.9
1Y/ = a1 (o] [ [ 411
U L= I =T o |G 511
I 11 = PSPPSR UPPPRPPNt 6.1.1
HOSES @Nd FUEI LINES.......e et e e 7.11
7= or=1 [PPSR 8.1.1
Table of Contents Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Master Assembly

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.1

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Ce ntrasl) Iol(\)llgzi)l(esliﬂce:lsosure

| Thaw [ Cure |

Master Assembly

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.2

Item No.

Part No. Description

Page

ENCLOSURE - see page 1.1.3

HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.1

HOSE REELS - see page 3.1.1

MANIFOLD - see page 4.1.1

FUEL TANK - see page 5.1.1

N WIN|F

TRAILER - see page 6.1.1

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



S/N: 161001 -

‘%”” YA ’” Centraglol(\)ng:)ei)l(esg:‘iglsosure S/N: Current

BTy ST Enclosure Components PAGE: 1.1.3

]

1310

0

Q

7 fr——

/ \

[ \

! L

! \

/ \

/ |

/ \

/ [ |

/ -

/ [ A
O

Enclosure Components Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Enclosure Components PAGE: 1.1.4
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 FRONT ENCLOSURE COMPONENTS - see page 1.1.7
2 PANELS - see page 1.1.9
3 002-903028  |LIGHT CLEARANCE AMBER SURF MT LED 2
4 011-703048 |ELB ST 1/2X90DEG BRS NPT 1
5 011-703047 |FTG BHD CPLG BRS 1/2 FPT 3
6 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 3
7 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 5
8 001-702337 |SCRW MACH 10-24X1 PANHEAD 8
9A 002-900727 [LIGHT STROBE GREEN 120V (OBS: USE 002-906924) 1
9B | 006900930 |onit e 1
9C 002-906924  |LIGHT STROBE LP3T-120G 1
9D | 006-906925 ol 1
O | 006906926 |uiameons st 1
OF | 006906927 |upiamen st mpuimtromains 1
10 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
11 001-900736 |EYEBOLT 9/16 UNC X 1-3/4 PNTD BLK 4
12 001-900737 |NUT LKG NYL 9/16 UNC PLD 4
13 002-903029  [LIGHT BAR RED 3 LIGHT LED 1
14 002-900724  |LIGHT BAR LED SLIMLITE COURTESY 5
15 001-900735 |[SCRW DK 10-24X1 WFR 10
16 004-902851  |SIGHT GLASS SHLD GLY 900FLEX 1
17 004-900742  |[MNT BRKT SIGHT GLASS SHIELD 600GTS 2
18 016-900748 |TUBING CLEAR 1/21D VINYL 1FT
19 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 2
20 011-703574  |NIPL 1/2X1-1/2 BRS NPT 2
21 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 2

Enclosure Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Enclosure Lights

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: 165305
PAGE: 1.1.5

Enclosure Lights

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure

S/N: 161001 -

900 Flex Series SIN: 165305

e Enclosure Lights PAGE: 1.1.6

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-902691 LIGHT FLQOD 50W LED - DISCONTINUED 3

call Dryair Parts Dept

2 004-902693  |PLT FACE SGL LED 50W FLD LGHT 1
3 004-902692  |PLT FACE DBL LED 50W FLD LGHT 1
4 002-902779 |[SW PUSH BTN PRJ HEAD SPST-NO 2
5 001-902430 |SCRW MACH 6-32X3/4L PAN HD SS 4
6 002-703596 |BOX ELEC 2-5/8IN WTHPRF DIE-CAST AL 1/2IN HUB 2
7 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 6
8 004-902694  |BRKT MINT 50W LED 6
9 001-902780 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1-1/4 SS 12
10 001-703921 |WSHR FLT 1/4 SS 12
11 001-703922  |NUT LKG 1/4 UNC SS 12

Enclosure Lights

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




S/N: 161001 -

EDRYAIR SO0 Flex Sories

EIT¥ATEN | Epclosure Front Components PAGE: 1.1.7

Enclosure Front Components Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

EIT¥ATTEN | Epclosure Front Components PAGE: 1.1.8

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 016-702616 |CASE OPR MINL MANUAL-PAK 1
2 001-701167 |WSHR FNDR 1-1/4X1/4 PLD 2
3 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 5
4 001-903060 |SCRW MACH 6-32X1L SS 4
5 002-900759 [CVR RCPT FLANGED INLET TWIST LOCK W/P 1
6 002-900758 |RCTP FLANGED INLET TWIST LOCK 30A 125/250V 1
7 004-900769 |ELEC PLUG 230V MINT BRKT MOD 2100-600-GTS 1
8 002-703596 |BOX ELEC 2-5/8IN WTHPRF DIE-CAST AL 1/2IN HUB 1

9 002-700418 |CABLE SOW10/4 16 FT
10 004-902951  |PLT AUX FUEL MINT 1
11 001-700435 (SCRW D/T 1/4-14X1 3/8HEX HD PLD 2
12 011-703015 |ADPTR BHD 1/4NPTX9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 2
13 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 2
14 011-703822 |QC CPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 2
15 011-704229 BLKHD 1/2NPTMX1/4NPTF BRS 2
16 011-900604 |ADPTR 90ELB 3/8MIJIC 37 DEG X 1/4 MPT STL 2

Enclosure Front Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Enclosure Panels

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.9

Enclosure Panels

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Enclosure Panels PAGE: 1.1.10
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 LONG DOOR - see page 1.1.11

2 DOOR WITH WINDOW (DRIVER SIDE) - see page 1.1.13

3 SHORT DOOR (DRIVER SIDE) - see page 1.1.15

4 DOOR WITHOUT WINDOW (PASSENGER SIDE)

-see page 1.1.17

5 DOVER DOORS - see page 1.1.19

6 004-902854  |ASSY FRAME DOOR LONG 900 FLEX 2

7 004-902853  |ASSY FRAME DOOR SHORT 29-1/2L X 21-1/2W 1

8 018-900772  |ASSY FRAME DOOR SIDE 600-GTS 2

9 004-903272 |PNL ENC END TOP L 900FLEX 2
10 004-903273 |PNL ENC END TOP R 900FLEX 2
11 004-903271 |PNL ENC END BOTTOM 900FLEX 2
12 004-903275 |PNL ENC ROOF SHORT 900FLEX 1
13 004-903274 |PNL ENC ROOF LONG 900FLEX 3
14 004-903243  |PNL ENC R FRONT 900FLEX 1
15A 004-903242 |PNL ENC R MID FRONT 900FLEX (SN: 161001 - 165305) 1
15B 004-906146 |PNL ENC R MID FRONT 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
16A 004-903241 |PNL ENC R MID REAR 900FLEX (SN: 161001 - 165305) 1
16B 004-906143 |PNL ENC R MID REAR 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
17 004-903240 |PNL ENC R REAR 900FLEX 1
18 004-903236 |PNL ENC L REAR 900FLEX 1
19A 004-903237 |PNL ENC L MID REAR 900FLEX (SN: 161001 - 165305) 1
198 004-906142 |PNL ENC L MID REAR 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
20A 004-903238 |PNL ENC L MID FRONT 900FLEX (SN: 161001 - 165305) 1
20B 004-906141 |PNL ENC L MID FRONT 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
21 004-903239 |PNL ENC L FRONT 900FLEX 1

Enclosure Panels

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Long Door

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.11

/@

®

®

Long Door

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

e Long Door PAGE: 1.1.12
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-902856 |ASSY DOOR LONG 900FLEX (ncludes 1-9) 2
018-905857 zlc(lgegAl\_lsl))L T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT )
018-905858 (I:fuge:-lz?s?l- T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT :
1 004-902859 |PNL DOOR 27-1/4X38-1/2 1
2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 [NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN

Long Door Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Side Door With Window

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.13

Side Door With Window

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

EIVETEN | side Door With Window PAGE: 1.1.14
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-903037 |ASSY DOOR SIDE 900GTSFLEX (Includes 1-15) 1
018-905857 (I;Ic(lge:-!Al\-lS)DL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 1
018-905858 (I:Euge:-lz?s?l- T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-902973 |PNL DOOR 29-1/2X38-1/2 CW 10.5X25.375 WINDOW 1
2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 [NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
12 001-702149 |RIVET 3/16D X 3/8GRP ALUM 18
13 009-703960 |TAPE 3M VHB-5925 2-SIDED 1/2W 7FT
14 004-903038 |WINDOW 27-3/8X12-1/2X3/16 1
15 001-701185 |WSHR FLT #10 SAE PLD 18
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN

Side Door With Window Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Short Door

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.15

Short Door

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

Lrhar poure ) Short Door PAGE: 1.1.16
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-902855 |ASSY DOOR SHORT 900FLEX (Includes 1-15) 1
018-905857 zlc(lge:-lel\_lsl))L T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 1
018-905858 zlc(lgeglglsl))L T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-902860 |PNL DOOR 19-1/4X27-1/4 900FLEX 1
2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 [NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
12 001-702149 |RIVET 3/16D X 3/8GRP ALUM 8
13 009-703960 |TAPE 3M VHB-5925 2-SIDED 1/2W 36 IN
14 004-900768 |WINDOW-PNL POLYCARB 6X12X3/16 1
15 001-701185 |WSHR FLT #10 SAE PLD 8
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN

Short Door Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Side Door Without Window

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.17

Side Door Without Window

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

BV AN | side Door Without Window PAGE: 1.1.18
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-901216 |ASSY DOOR SIDE 600-GTS (ncludes 1-11) 1
018-905857 ::]Ijge:izils?L T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 1
018-905858 (I:]Ic(lge:-lzglsl))L T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-900901 |PNL DOOR 29-1/2X38-1/2 LESS WINDOW 1
2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |[SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 |NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN

Side Door Without Window Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



S/N: 161001 -

EDRYAIR SO0 Flex Sories

L Thav fCurey Dover Door PAGE: 1.1.19

Dover Door Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Dover Door PAGE: 1.1.20
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
012-900721 |DOOR ROLLUP DOVER 64WX60H (Includes all below) 1
1 006-902585  [SLAT ANODIZED DOVER DOOR 62-3/8L
2 006-902586  (SEAL JOINT SLAT DOVER DOOR 62-3/8L
3 006-902587 |END CAP LEFT HAND SLAT DOVER DOOR
4 006-902588 |[END CAP RIGHT HAND SLAT DOVER DOOR
5 006-903208 |HDL LOCK-BAR SS 7/8X63L DOVER DOOR GTS600 1
6 006-902590 |STRIKER NYL BLK DOVER DOOR 2
7 006-902591 |MNT RLR HEAD PLT DOVER DOOR LH 1
8 006-902592 |MNT RLR HEAD PLT DOVER DOOR RH 1
9 006-905928 |BAR LOCK HOLDER-PIVOT DOVER DOOR 2
10 006-905929 |BAR LOCK COVER HOLDER DOVER DOOR 2
The following components may not be shown
006-902593 |GUIDE TRACK SIDE FIX LEFT DOVER DOOR 1
006-902594 |GUIDE TRACK SIDE FIX RIGHT DOVER DOOR 1
006-902589 [LOCK CAM 501 DOVER DOOR
006-903095 |KEY CH501 DOVER ROLLUP DOOR

Dover Door

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Water Heater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.1

Water Heater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

900 Flex Series

[ Thaw [l Cure | Water Heater

Central Mobile Enclosure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.2

Item No.

Part No.

Description

Qty.

HEAT EXCHANGER ENCLOSURE - see page 2.1.3

WATER HEATER - see page 2.1.5

CONTROL PANEL - see page 2.1.11

AIR PREHEATER - see page 2.1.13

PUMP - see page 2.1.15

FUEL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.19

BURNER - see page 2.1.21

GLYCOL TANK - see page 2.1.23

SUPPLY PLUMBING - see page 2.1.25

RETURN PLUMBING - see page 2.1.29

GAS TRAIN COMPONENTS - see page 2.1.31

Ry R
SlEBlo|xw|N|lolu|pslwN|k

CHIMNEY - see page 2.1.39

[EEN
w

ELECTRICAL - see page 2.1.41

[E
H

KAMLOCK PACKAGES - see page 2.1.43

=
w

FUEL FILTER - see page 2.1.45

=
)]

FILL HOSE - see page 2.1.47

Water Heater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



S/N: 161001 -

EDRYAIR SO0 Flex Sories

EITNEZEN | Heat Exchanger Enclosure PAGE: 2.1.3

4 (50 (19)(18

Heat Exchanger Enclosure Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

BTN | Heat Exchanger Enclosure PAGE: 2.1.4

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902840  |BASE MOD 2100-0900FLEX 1
2 004-702463 |CORNER POST LEFT FRT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
3 004-903020  |CORNER POST RIGHT FRONT 2100-0900GTS 1
4 004-901707 |CORNER POST LEFT REAR MOD 2100-0900 TRI-FUEL 1
5 004-702464 |CORNER POST RIGHT REAR MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
6 004-702467 |PNL FRT TOP RAIL MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
7 004-702469 |PNL SIDE TOP RAIL MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 2
8 004-702468 |PNL REAR TOP RAIL MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
9 004-702479 |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 2
10 001-701423 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 8
11 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 8
12 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 8
13 004-900482 |TAB MOUNT 1/2X2X24 1/2-UNC HOLE 2
14 001-700475 |BOLT 1/2X2-1/2 PLD GR5 4
15 001-700100 |WSHR FLT 1/2 PLT PLD 8
16 001-701606 |NUT LKG NYL 1/2 UNC PLD 4
17 004-902835 |BRKT MINT CIRC HTR 9-5/8L C/W SLOT 1
18 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 57

19 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 114
20 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 57

Heat Exchanger Enclosure

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




CBORYAIR “wrocsones "™ | avicuron
| Heat |

EIT¥ BTN | Heat Exchanger Components PAGE: 2.1.5

Heat Exchanger Components Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

BTN BTN | Heat Exchanger Components PAGE: 2.1.6

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-903071 |PKG HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900GTS (Includes 1-26) 1
1 HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.7
2 GLYCOL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.9
3 018-702714 |PKG PLMB SPLY FROM HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 1
4 018-702543  |PKG PLMB CRCLT HTR INLET MOD 2100 RO1 1
5 018-702719 |PKG PLMB RETURN INTO HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 1
6 018-702542 |PKG PLMB CRCLT HTR OUTLET MOD 2100 1
7 018-702803 |PKG PLMB PRESS RLF/AIR PURGE MOD 2100 1
8 011-702995 |AIR VENT AUTO 3/4NPT 150PSI 240DEG F 1
9 006-700879  |VLV SAFETY PRESS RLF 60PS| 3/4X3/4 1
10 006-700778 |CNTRL FLOW MULT PADDLE 1
11 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
12 011-700404 |CPLR FEM GARD THD 1/2XSWVL NPTM 1
13 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
14 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
15 005-702593 |WELL THERM BRS 6-1/4IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 4
16 005-702592  |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
17 005-704272 |WELL THERM BULB ASSY 1/2IN NPT 1
18 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 6
19 011-702702 |PLUG BRS 1/2 NPT SQ HD 1
20 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
21 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
22 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
23 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 1
24 001-900903 |BOLT 1/2X6-1/2 GR8 UNC PLD 4
25 001-700938 |WSHR LOCK 1/2 PLD 4
26 004-704340 |LEG HEAT EXCHANGER BLK 4

Heat Exchanger Components Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Heat Exchanger

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.7

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
004-702440 |HEAT EXCHANGER FUEL-TO-GLY MOD 2100-0900 ('ncludes 1.3-15) 1
1 004-704334  |HEAT EXCHANGER 900 1
2 004-904382  |[INSUL WRAP 2100-0900 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
3 004-704335 |COV TOP 900 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
4 004-704338 (PC 1/2 A36 SPCR BOTTOM HEAT EXCHANGER 1
5 004-704339 [PC 3/16 A36 COV BOTTOM HEAT EXCHANGER 1
6 021-704341  [INSUL HEAT RESIST 19-7/8IN OD 2IN THK 1
021-704342  |GSKT HEAT RESIST 1/4x1
7 015-903693 CLKG STV/GSKT CEMENT (2000 DEG F) (Recommended with above) 6 FT
021-704343  |GSKT HEAT RESIST 3/4IN DIA 6 FT
015-903693 CLKG STV/GSKT CEMENT (2000 DEG F) (Recommended with above)
004-905094 |BAFFLE 16GA A569 2100 LONG HEAT EXCHANGER 46
004-704337  |ASSY INSP COV HEAT EXCHANGER
10 010-702802 GSKT DURLON 4-1/4INB DIA (Recommended with above) 1
11 001-700434 [BOLT 3/8X3/4 PLD GR5 2
12 001-700804 (BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 9
13 001-700890 (NUT 3/8 PLD 2
14 001-700720 (BOLT 3/8X1-1/2 PLD GR5 4
15 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 12
The following components may not be shown
001-702508 |TAPE FSK 3IN X 150FT

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Glycol Preheater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.9

Glycol Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Glycol Preheater PAGE: 2.1.10

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702513  |HEATER CRCLT 4000W 240V 1
2 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 1

3 002-702644  |CABLE SITOW 14/3 300V CSA 7FT
4 011-702153 |NIPL COMB 1*1 BRS ADPTR 1
5 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
6 004-904918 |BRKT GLY PRHTR SPRT 650GTS 1
7 001-700719 (WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 2
8 001-700960 (BOLT 3/8X1-1/4 PLD GR5 2
9 001-700743 [BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 2
10 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4
11 001-700741 [NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 2

The following components may not be shown

006-702894  |[ELEMENT CRCLT HTR 4000W 240V 1

Glycol Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Control Panel

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.11

S o o
|

© . COoCOCOC | |

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Control Panel PAGE: 2.1.12
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902805 |BOX CTRL PNL MOD 2100-DG-GTS 1
2 001-901203  |RIVET 5/32 GRP .126 -.250 SS 6
3 004-702482 |BRKT TOP CTRL PNL MOD 2100 RO1 1
4 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 9
5 002-800040 |BRKR PLUG-ON 15A SP 3
6 002-800066 |BRKR PLUG-ON 15A 2P 1
7 002-800029 |BOX PNLQO06121L100TS SQ-D 1
8 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 9
9 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 2
10 002-800031 |BOX HANDY 4X2 1/2KO 1
11 002-701115 |[BSHG KO 1/2 5
005-702512 |GAUGE VOLT PNL 0-300V
12 006-703482 RESISTOR RCD K3-261 10W 27 KJ 1
13 005-702509 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 0-150 DEG F 2
14 005-702510 |GAUGE TEMP 96IN CPLRY 40-240 DEG F WIKA 2
15 005-701073 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 40-240DEG F WIKA 1
16 005-703489 |GAUGE PRESS 0-60PSI PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
17 011-701175 |CPRSN FTG CON 1/4TX1/4 FPT 1
18 002-800038 [RELAY 120V DPDT 30A/240V 2
19 005-900673 |TIMER ELEC 8 PIN ADJ RCYCL IDEC RTE-P1AF20 1
20 002-702742 |TERM STRP LGE 12 POLE 5-1/4L 2
005-903333 |CONT TEMP A421ABC-02C -40 TO 212F
2 1 018-903385 If replacing CONT TEMP A419 use Part No. 018-903385 (A419 OBSOLETE) 1
22 006-701213 |XFMR 40VA 120V 60HZ 24V CLASS 2 1
23 004-900665 |BRKT H LIM MOD2100-600-GTS 1
24A 006-701532  |HI-LIMIT G1-11452 (1223) 1
24B 006-904930 |KNOB HI LIMIT PLASTIC 1-1/4 HEAD 8-32 SET SCREW 1
25 005-702514 |BOARD LED 6GRN-110V 2RED-24V 1
26 002-701359  |SW TGL SPST 20A 125V SCRW TERM 3
27 002-702466  |[RELAY 24V SPST-NC 30A/300V 1
28 006-702140 |CNTRL HI LIMIT MAN RESET 1
29 005-703464 |CONT TEMP JOHNSON (25-225F) SPDT 1
30 004-906027 |BRKT MINT 12VDC XFMR FLUSH-MNT 1-15/16 L 1
31 002-903025 [XFMR 120VAC/12VDC 2000MA 1
32 004-900671 |PNL CVR CTRL PNL MOD 2100-600-GTS 1
33 004-900672  |PNL CVR LED/SW MOD 2100-600-GTS 1
34 005-900674 |SOCKET 8 PIN DIN/SURFACE MINT SCREW TERM 1
35 004-901318 |BRKT BOT CTRL PNL MOD 2100 DUAL FUEL 1
The following components may not be shown
005-906611 |[SNSR TEMP JOHNSON A99BB-200C 6-1/2FT LENGHT 1

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Air Preheater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.13

Air Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

e e Air Preheater PAGE: 2.1.14
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702504 |COIL AIR PREHEAT 12X18X2 ROW-8 FPI1 1/2IN MPT 1
2 004-702901 |PNL BODY UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
3 004-702903 |PNL TOP UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
4 004-702480 |BRKT MINT PHTR AIR 2100 CAB RO1 2
5 004-702902 |PNL END UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
6 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
7 004-702904 |PNL SIDE LWR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 2
8 004-702905 |PNL END LWR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 2
9 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
10 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 2
11 011-702608 |ELB 1/2X90DEG BRS NPTF 2
12 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
13 001-702551  [CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
The following components may not be shown
001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 12

Air Preheater Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Pump Components

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.15

Pump Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Pump Components PAGE: 2.1.16
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-800055 |PUMP - see page 2.1.17
2 018-902787 |PKG PLMB PUMP INLET MOD 2100-0900-GTS 1
3 011-700580 |VLV BALL 1-1/2 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
4 011-700598 [NIPL COMB 1-1/2X2 BLK PIPE (PNTD BLK) 1
5 011-702056 |NIPL COMB 1-1/4NPTX2HB PNTD BLK 1
6 011-700115 [VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
7 011-704508 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTx3/4HB BRS 1
8 001-702461 |MNT VIB NEOPRENE 3/8X1 THRD 2IN DIA X 3L 4
9 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
10A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
10B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 2
11 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
The following components may not be shown
002-800025 |(CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1

Pump Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Pump

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.17

Pump

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure

900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Pump PAGE: 2.1.18
I:Ie: Description Part No.
012-800052 | 012-800053 | 012-905311 | 012-800055 [012-702751
3/4 HP 1HP 2Hp 2 HP 3 HP
1 |SEAL RING GUIDEVANE G & L PUMP | 006-703027 006-703008
2 [LOCKNUT IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703026
3 |IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703028 | 006-703029 | 006-703007 | 006-703030 |006-703031
4 |O-RING CASING G & L PUMP 006-703006
5 |SEAL MECH G & L PUMP 006-703005
6A |CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS 006-701171 | 006-702799 | 006-701171 006-703468
6B |omarcnmms oo 006-906552
CAPACITOR RUN PUMP GOULDS W/
6C [NIDEC MOTOR 006-906922
CAPACITOR RATING: 40uF 370V
CAPACITOR START PUMP GOULDS
6D [W/ NIDEC MOTOR 006-906923

CAPACITOR RATING: 233-280uF 165V

6E

CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS W/
NIDEC MOTOR

CAPACITOR RATING: 189-227uF 110V

006-906943

REFER TO PUMP MOTOR NAME PLATE EXAMPLES PRIOR TO ORDERING CAPACITORS

NIDEC MOTOR NAME

a0 )
() CUST.NO.
\UiJ/ E098548BS
CAT. NO. EL T63SWCWB-1534 wnsF AvegQ°c pH 1 cooe E
THERW orecTeD  MUTO enc ODP  FRave 58]  outv GONT  bATE cope
nnnnnn 00240
60 HZ DATA 50 HZ DATA CCONNECTIONS
3 P 3 LINE LINE
3450 RPM 2850
208-230 VOLTS 220230 ©|
10130 FLA. U819 3
115 SF. 10 o
16.0-140 S.F.A. NA
CEIP22
©) A

SUITABLE FOR FIELD WIRING, USE COPPER CONDUCTORS ONLY

MOTOR MUST BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
AND NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODES. COMPONENT COVER MUST
BE IN PLACE BEFORE OPERATING TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR INJURY

WEG, BLUFFTON MOTOR NAME
PLATE EXAMPLE

MAT 15360627
SERIAL 1073119461

3450
9.2/46-46

56
INS B
DP

CONT (51)
B

o
49787

80
115/208-230 V
0.75

15
12.0/6 56 .0
564 Pr

50
115230 V'
075

>N 2875

12.26.1
1.00

FA
EO05C12A1EBBG
T

Pump

Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Fuel Preheater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.19

Fuel Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Fuel Preheater PAGE: 2.1.20
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 010-702580 |TBG OUTER FUEL PRE-HTR MOD 2100 RO1 1
2 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 2
3 011-702625 |ADPTR 1/2 NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 4
4 005-702592 |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
5 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
6 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
7 001-701423 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 8
8 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 8
9 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 8
10 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
11 011-703576 |TEE BRANCH 1/2 EXTD BRS NPT 1
12 011-704513  |NIPL 1/2NPTx2L BRS 1
13 011-702594  |VLV 1/2 3-WAY BRS 1
14 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1

Fuel Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




CEORYAIR

| Thaw ] Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 153501 -
900 Flex GTS Series SIN:Current

PAGE: 2.1.21

)

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 153501 -
S/N:Current

Burner PAGE: 2.1.22
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-901329 (I:ESESBESI)RNER MOD 2100-0900 DIESEL QUICK CONNECT 1
1 012-702501 |BURNER RIELLO 40-F20 FUEL OIL 1

006-906338 |CVR RIELLO F20 BURNER 1
2 006-702789  |GSKT MINT RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
3 006-702790 [CNTRL PRIMARY RIELLO 40 F5/F20 1
4 006-702784  |CAPACITOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
5 011-702728 |NOZZLE OIL BNR B 5.00X60DEG 1
6 011-702798 |ADPTR 90DEG 1/8BSPP X 7/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
7 004-704661  |FUEL LINE 1/4X10IN #6/#4JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1
8 011-703015 |ADPTR BHD 1/4NPTX9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
9 005-702511 |GAUGE PRESS 0-300 PSI 1/4NPT LWR CONN 1
10 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
11 011-703822 |QC CPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
12 011-703824 |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 1
13 011-703016 |ELB 1/4X90DEG PLD STEEL NPT 1
14 004-702739 |PLT 16GAX3-3/4X7-3/4 1
15 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
16 001-702651 |CLP HOSE HAS96 SLTD HEX HD SS 1
17 002-701131 |LOCKNUT 1/2 STL CONDUIT 2
18 005-702592  |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
19 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 1
20 001-700743 [BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 4
21 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 8
22 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
23 001-700803 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 4
24 016-702726  |PLUG PLSTC 3/4NPT CW PULL TAB 1
25 006-703402 |ELECTRODE ASSY 5IN RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
26 006-902844  [FAN RIELLO F15/F20/G750/G900 1
27 006-702785 |COIL OIL VLV RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
28 006-702794 |PUMP RIELLO 40-F20 1
29 006-702792 |KEY PUMP DRIVE RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
30 006-702783 |[MOTOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20/G750/G900 1
31 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
32 002-800026 |[CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
33 002-703766 |CONN HOOD 10POLE 16A/600V DBL LVR 1/2NPT TOP 1
34 002-703764 (TERM M INSERT 10POLE 16A/600V 1
35 002-703767 |CONN CVR 10POLE 16A/600V 4-PEG 1

The following components may not be shown

002-800027 |CONDUIT FLEX/AL 7/16X300 3.5FT

006-702788 |PHOTOCELL RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1

006-702796 |PKG SERVICE RIELLO 40-F20 FUEL OIL 1

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

Burner

S/N: 153501 -
S/N:Current
PAGE: 2.2.21

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 153501 -
S/N:Current

Burner PAGE: 2.2.22

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-905098 |PKG BURNER NG RIELLO 40-G90Q (ncludes 1A-27) 1
018-905099 |PKG BURNER LP RIELLO 40-G90QQ (ncludes 18-27) 1
1A 012-901667 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G900 NG 1
1B 012-903687 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G900 LP 1
2 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
3 002-701131 |LOCKNUT 1/2 STL CONDUIT 2
4 005-702592  (WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
5 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 1
6 001-700803 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 4
7 004-702739  |PLT 16GAX3-3/4X7-3/4 1
8 011-700130 |NIPL 3/4X1-1/2 BLK PIPE CL 125 NPT 1
9 011-701172 |CPLR RDCG 1X3/4 MI 1
10 011-901736 |ADPTR 1MJIC 37X1MPT STL 1
11 004-901755 |HOSE 1X16 NG CSAIl FJ16FJ16 1
12 016-901720 |PLUG 13/16 HOLE BLK NYL 2
13 002-800025 |(CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1

14 002-800027 |CONDUIT FLEX/AL 7/16X300 3FT
15 002-800026 |[CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
16 002-703766 |CONN HOOD 10POLE 16A/600V DBL LVR 1/2NPT TOP 1
17 002-703764 (TERM M INSERT 10POLE 16A/600V 1
18 002-703767 |CONN CVR 10POLE 16A/600V 4-PEG 1
19 006-702789  |GSKT MINT RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
20 005-704160 |CONT PRI BOX RMG88 RIELLO 40-G750 1
21 006-901782  |FUSE 6.25A RIELLO 40-G900 2
22A 006-901779 | XFMR IGN RIELLO 40-G900 1
22B 006-901780 |WIRE HIGH VLTG LEAD RIELLO 40-G900 1
23 006-901771 |CAPACITOR 20 UF RIELLO 40-G750/G900 1
24A 006-901777 |SW AIR RIELLO 40-G900 1
24B 006-901778 |SW AIR TUBE CW CONNECTOR RIELLO G900 1
25 006-702783 |MOTOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20/G750/G900 1
26 006-902844  |FAN RIELLO F15/F20/G750/G900 1
27 006-901776 |SERVOMOTOR RIELLO G900 1

The following components may not be shown

002-704162 |ELECTRODE ASSY RIELLO 40-G750/G900 1
006-901783  |IONIZATION ASSY RIELLO 40-G900 1
006-901781 |WIRE IONIZATION LEAD RIELL 40-G900 1
006-905120 |PKG NG 3.7 ORF RIELLO 40-G900 1
006-901770 |PKG LP 2 ORF CW WSHR RIELLO G900 1

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Glycol Tank

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.23

Glycol Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Ce ntrasl) Iol(\)llgzi)l(eslgﬂce:lsosure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Glycol Tank PAGE: 2.1.24
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-903023 |TANK GLY MOD 2100-0900FLEX 1
2 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 1
3 002-702012  |SW-FLOAT FSH-31 1
4 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
5 006-700191 |LOW WATER CUT-OFF CW PROBE 1
6 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/2ID HOSE 1
7 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1

Glycol Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Centraélol(\)llgll;i)l(eslg:rice:lsosure
| Heat |

[T TN Supply Plumbing

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.25

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Supply Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.26
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 4 WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY - see page 2.1.27

2 2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43

3 009-700157 |GROM 2.1X3.25 RBR PIPE 2 1

4 004-700595 [SADDLE EXT BODY 2-1/4 MUF CLP 2 PIPE SCH40 1

5 001-700596 |U-BOLT 3/8X2-1/4X5-1/4 PLD EXT 1

6 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4

7 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 4

8 018-905331 |ASSY PLMB SPLY MOD 2100-900 FLEX 1

9 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
10 011-702701 |NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB BRS 1
11 005-700121  |VLV BYPASS PRESS RLF 3/4 BRS 1
12A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
12B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 1
13 005-702505 |VLV DANFOSS 1/2IN AVTB 15 0-30 DEG C TEMP RNG 2
14 011-702563 [NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
15 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
16 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
17 011-701077 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX3/8 90DEG MPT 1
18 018-902895 |PKG PLMB SPLY Y-STR MOD 900FLEX 1
19 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 2
20 004-701406 |BRKT FLUSH HOSE RTNR MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK 1
21 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
22 011-702153 |NIPL COMB 1*1 BRS ADPTR 1
23 011-700366 |VLV BALL 1 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
24 011-702704 |PLUG BRS 1 NPT SQ HD 1
25 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 30 IN

The following components may not be shown
011-701177 |GSKT 2 Y PATT STR PTFE 1
006-702400 |SCREEN Y-STR 20MESH 2IN 1

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




S/N: 161001 -

‘%”” YA ’” Centraglol(\)ng:)ei)l(esg:‘iglsosure S/N: Current

By RSN | Four-Way Valve Assembly PAGE: 2.1.27

Four-Way Valve Assembly Pa;{t Ngé%zz‘a-l%ogggg
ev. -1o-



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

e Four-Way Valve Assembly PAGE: 2.1.28
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43

1 1/2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43

005-902774  |VLV 4-WAY MIXING 2NPT

005-704062  |ACTUATOR MOTOR ESBE MODEL ARA 600

011-702059 |NIPL COMB 2X2 HB PNTD BLK

011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL

018-902782  |PKG PLMB SPLY 900GTS

018-902783  |PKG PLMB 4-WAY VLV TOP 900GTS

018-902784 |PKG PLMB 4-WAY VLV BTM 900GTS

001-704412  |CLP HOSE HEAVY DUTY 1.85-2.01 RNG (47-51mm)

[ Y
RlBlo|lo|Nloun|bdlwine
PRI RIRFP|IRP|IRR[R

001-901471  |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MM

Four-Way Valve Assembly Pa;{rt Ngé%zz‘a-l%ogggg
ev. -16-



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Return Plumbing

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.29

Return Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.30
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43
2 018-902781 |PKG PLMB RET 900GTS 1
3 011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 1
4 009-700157 |GROM 2.1X3.25 RBR PIPE 2 1
5 018-902894 |PKG PLMB RETURN MAIN MOD 900FLEX 1
6 011-702563 [NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
7 005-700120 |VLV MOD DANFOSS AVTB 25 1 TEMP REG 1
8 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 2
9 005-900590 |WELL THERM BRS 4 IN .385BORE 1/2MPT 1-5/8INSER 2
10 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MM 1
11A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
11B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 1
12 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
13 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
14 001-702551  [CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 1
15 001-700596 |U-BOLT 3/8X2-1/4X5-1/4 PLD EXT 2
16 004-700595 (SADDLE EXT BODY 2-1/4 MUF CLP 2 PIPE SCH40 2
17 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4
18 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 4
19 004-702479 |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
The following components may not be shown
001-701423 [BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 4
001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 4
001-700042 [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 4

Return Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Gas Train Components

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.31

Gas Train Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Gas Train Components PAGE: 2.1.32
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 GAS TRAIN - see page 2.1.33
2 018-902837 |PKG GAS LINE 1IN BEFORE TRAIN 900FLEX 1
3 011-701021 |BSHG RDCG 1/2X1/4 MI MXF NPT 1
4 005-703490 |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-15IN WC PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
5 009-700016 |GROM 1.235X2.375 RBR PIPE 1 1
6 004-903022 |ANG 1-1/2X1-1/2X1/8 2-3/4L CW HOLES 1
7 001-703040 |CLP MUF 1-1/4IN 5/16UNC PLD 3
8 018-901714 |PKG GAS LINE 1IN AFTER TRAIN 2100-DG 1
9 011-703790 |ELB ST 1/4X90DEG BRS NPT 1
10 G900 GAS SHUT OFF VALVE - CALL DRYAIR 1
11 011-901736 |ADPTR 1MJIC 37X1MPT STL 1
12 011-901744 |CAP ALUM 1-5/16 1JICTHD 1
13 004-703842 |STAND GAS TRAIN 7-5/16L 2100-DG 2
14 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 8
15 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 16
16 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
17 005-906944 |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-32IN WC PNL 2 1-2IN 1

Gas Train Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Gas Train

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.33

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fCure ) Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.34
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 006-901786 |VLV BODY V5055B-1002 RIELLO 40-G900 1
2 006-902643  |GAS TRAIN ASSY RIELLO BURNER 40-G900 CSD-1 1
3 006-901788  |VLV SAFETY GAS V48A2169 RIELLO 40-G900 1
4 006-901784 |SW LGP HONEYWELL C6097A 1012/DUNG GML-A4-4-4 1
5 011-900908 |NIPL 1/8XCL BRS NPT 1
6 011-703791 |ELB 1/8X90DEG BRS NPT 1
7 011-703795 |NIPL 1/8X2 BRS NPT 3
8 005-704155 |RGLTR GAS 1 MAX RV61 RIELLO 40-G750 1
9 011-701078 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/8 90DEG MPT 1
10 011-703824  |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 3
11 011-902577 |TEE 1/4 BRS 1
12 006-901785 |SW HGP HONEYWELL C6097B 1028 OR DUNGS GMH-A4-4-4 1
13 011-902576  |VLV BALL 1/4 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 2
14 011-703794 |CAP PIPE 1/4 BRS NPT 2

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

Regulator

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.35

Regulator

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Regulator PAGE: 2.1.36
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 018-903577 |ASSY PLMB PN 600GTS-DG 1
2 005-701409 |RGLTR PN NPT 10PSI 4-16WC SPR RNG ADJ 1
3 011-701770 |BSHG RDCG 1X1/2 BRS MXF NPT 1
4 011-703048 |ELB ST 1/2X90DEG BRS NPT 1
5 011-701769 |ADPTR BRS 1/2NPTX1/2SAE 45DEG FLARE 1
6 011-903373 |BSHG RDCG 3/4X1/4 BRS 1
7 011-700641 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/4 MPT 1
8 018-903576 |ASSY PLMB NG 600GTS-DG 1
9 011-903373 |BSHG RDCG 3/4X1/4 BRS 1
10 011-700641 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/4 MPT 1

Regulator

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Gas Train Vent

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.37

Gas Train Vent

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

LThan pCue ) Gas Train Vent PAGE: 2.1.38
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

004-903458 |COVER GAS VENT 900 FLEX

011-903570  |STRAINER 1 NPT PVC GAS VENT

001-703408 |INSERT THD 1/4 UNC RND BODY .027-.165 GRP

004-903460 |MNT GAS VENT 900 FLEX

001-700934 |WSHR LOCK 1/4 PLD

001-701482 |BOLT 1/4X3/4 PLD GR5

001-700093  |SCRW D/T 1/4-14X3/4 3/8HEX HD PLD

018-903695  |ASSY PLMB VENT 900FLEX

OO INODN|PRWIN |-
RIRINI_ID R

001-702369  |CLP HOSE #24

Gas Train Vent Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

Chimney

S/N: 153501 -
S/N:Current
PAGE: 2.1.39

Chimney

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EEORYAIR 7 3resissas

S/N: 153501 -
S/N:Current

e Chimney PAGE: 2.1.40
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-903083 |CHMNY PIPE 10X30L 24 GA SNAP LOCK 1
2 004-702658 |[FLSHG ROOF VENT 10IN MOD 2100 1
3 004-702571 |STORM COLLAR 10IN MOD 2100 1
4 004-702518 |CHMNY CAP 10IN CHINA GALV 1
5 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 8

Chimney

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Electrical

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.41

Electrical

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Ce ntrasl) Iol(\)llgzi)l(eslgﬂce:lsosure

| Thaw [ Cure |

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Electrical PAGE: 2.1.42
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-701415 |CVR RCPT W/P 1
2 002-800037 |RCPT DX 15A 120V 1
3 002-701414 |BOX RCPT #425 1
4 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
5 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1
6 002-700046 |CONNECTOR STRN/RLF 3/4 .625-.750 CABLE RNG 1

Electrical

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Kamlocks

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.43

il g
OJ:%\: —

Kamlocks

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fCure } Kamlocks PAGE: 2.1.44
1 011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 2
2 011-700278 |KMLCK 2 PART F ADPTR AL NPTM 1
3 011-700390 |KMLCK 2 PART DC DUST CAP AL 1
4 011-700279 |KMLCK 2 PART B CPLR AL NPTM 1
5 011-700391 |[KMLCK 2 PART DP DUST PLUG AL 1
6 011-700580 |VLV BALL 1-1/2 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 2
7 011-702847 |KMLCK 1-1/2 ADPTR AL MALE NPT PART F 1
8 011-702849 |KMLCK 1-1/2 DUST CAP AL PART DC 1
9 011-702848 |KMLCK 1-1/2 FEMALE CPLR AL MALE NPT PART B 1
10 011-702850 |KMLCK 1-1/2 DUST PLUG AL PART DP 1
11A 006-702959  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR STD 1
11B 006-702962  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1
11C 006-900823  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
12A 006-702960  |GSKT 1-1/2IN KMLCK CPLR STD 1
12B 006-702963  |GSKT 1-1/2IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1
12C 006-900825 |GSKT 1-1/2IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
The following components may not be shown
001-700450 |SLEEVE OVAL 1/16 AL CABLE 8
001-700451 |CABLE ACFT 7X7 1/16 GALV 12 IN PER.

Kamlocks

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



S/N: 161001 -

‘%”” YA ’” Centraglol(\)ng:)ei)l(esg:‘iglsosure S/N: Current

[ Thaw Jl Cure | Fuel Filter PAGE: 2.1.45

Fuel Filter Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Ce ntrasl) Iol(\)llgzi)l(eslgﬂce:lsosure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

iy T Fuel Filter PAGE: 2.1.46
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702588  |FILTER FUEL OIL PART/WTR COMB 1
2 012-702587 |ADPTR FUEL FILTER MTG AL 1
3 001-701482 |BOLT 1/4X3/4 PLD GR5 5
4 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 5
5 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 5
6 001-700934 |WSHR LOCK 1/4 PLD 2
7 004-902777 |BRKT MINT FUEL FLTR 1
8 011-901436 |ADPTR 3/4NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 2

Fuel Filter

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Fill Hose

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.47

Fill Hose

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Ce ntrasl) Iol(\)llgzi)l(eslgﬂce:lsosure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fCure ) Fill Hose PAGE: 2.1.48
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
2 011-900793 |ADPTR 3/4FPT X FEM GHT BRS 1
3 011-702701 |NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB BRS 1
4 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 1

Fill Hose

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

HRV4000 Hose Reel

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 3.1.1

HRV4000 Hose Reel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

e k— HRV4000 Hose Reel PAGE: 3.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 BELT DRIVE - see page 3.1.3
2 SPOOL - see page 3.1.5
3 ELEC SWITCH HRA - see page 3.1.7
4 ELEC CONTROL HRA - see page 3.1.9
5 004-903337  |PLT OP-INSTR DECAL BELT HR 1
6 004-902739 |MNT MOTOR CNTRL HRA 1
7 002-902559 |SWITCH FOOT 2NO-2NC PG16F THREAD 1
8 001-902741 [PIN QR 3/8X5-1/2L CW RING 1
9 004-901902  |SHAFT CR 1-1/4X36L W-KEYWAY GTS300 1
10 004-902769 |(CDSM 1-3/40DX.243W 5/8L 2
11 004-902734 |FRAME HOSE REEL 900GTS 1
12 017-902621 |PULLEY SDS 11.35 OD HUB 1
13 017-902583 |BSHG QD 1-1/4 SDS 1
14 001-702159 (BOLT 1/2X3-3/4 UNC PLD 4
15 001-700110 |WSHR FLT 1/2 SAE PLD 16
16 017-703610 |BRG PLBLK 1-1/4 DUCTILE HSG 2
17 004-703607 [SHLD SHAFT/BRG MOD 2250-HR 1
18 001-701606  [NUT LKG NYL 1/2 UNC PLD 4
19 001-902717 (BOLT 1/4X7/8 UNC KNURL PLSTC HD 4
20 004-703614 |KEY 1/4X1/4 2L 3
The following components may not be shown
001-701183 [SCRW MACH 8-32X3/4 RHTHD 4
001-704503 |NUT LKG NYL 8-32 SS UNC 4
001-700093 [SCRW D/T 1/4-14X3/4 3/8HEX HD PLD 2
001-902773 |[SCRW THD FMG PLSTC SS 10-14X1/2L 4

HRV4000 Hose Reel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




S/N: 1610-01 -

‘%”” YA ’” Centraglol(\)ng:)ei)l(esg:‘iglsosure S/N: Current

LThaw foure Belt Drive PAGE: 3.1.3

Belt Drive Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

Belt Drive PAGE: 3.1.4
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 001-703408  [INSERT THD 1/4 UNC RND BODY .027-.165 GRP 2
2 004-902759 |PNL BELT GUARD UPPER HRA 1
3 001-902760 [NUT CLP 1/4X20 4
4 001-700434 |BOLT 3/8X3/4 PLD GR5 10
5 012-902555 |GEARBOX HLCL WORM RTANG 60:1 56C.75HP IRONHORSE 1
6 001-700936 |WSHR LOCK 3/8 PLD 10
7 017-902565 |TRQ LMTR 1-1/8 SHAFT SGL SPR 50-10 FT LB 1
8 017-902864 |PULLEY B BELT 5.35 ODX1.90625I1D 1
9 001-700470 (BOLT 7/16X3-1/2 PLD GR5 1
10 004-902743 |ARM PIVOT HRA 2
11 004-902740 |DOM .8750D X.500ID 1-1/8L PNTD BLK 2
12 001-701716 |NUT LKG NYL 7/16 2
13 001-902566 |BOLT EYE 1/2X4X1IN OPEN 8L UNC 1
14 001-703313 [NUTJAM 1/2 UNC PLD 4
15 001-700469 |BOLT 7/16X2-1/2 PLD GR5 1
16 001-700955 (BOLT 1/4X2 PLD GR5 1
17 001-700475 |BOLT 1/2X2-1/2 PLD GR5 1
18 017-902603  |PULLEY B BELT 3.25 OD INT BRG FLT-IDLER 1
19 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 2
20 001-701606 |NUT LKG NYL 1/2 UNC PLD 1
21 005-902560 |LINAC 3IN STROKE 150LBS 12vDC 1
22 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 4
23 001-700956 |BOLT 1/4X1-1/2 PLD GR5 1
24 012-902602 |MOTOR DC 90V 1HP 56C 1
25 004-902738 |GUARD BELT LOWER HRA 1
26 012-902742 |BELT B71 HRA 6000 1
27 004-906426 |KEY 1/4X1/4 1-1/2L 1
28 006-702378 |SCRW SET 1/4-20X1/4 TRQ LMTR 1
The following components may not be shown
006-906553  |DISC SET 1-1/8IN TRQ LMTR

Belt Drive

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure

SIN: 1610-01 -
900 Flex Series SIN: Current
Th
| Thaw J| Cure | Spool PAGE: 3.1.5

Spool

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



@ ” ” YA ’ ” Ce ntrasl) Iol(\)llgzi)l(esliﬂce:lsosure

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

e e Spool PAGE: 3.1.6
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902735 |SPOOL HOSE REEL HRV3000/4000 1
2 004-902737 |RING OUTER CW 10HOLES 48 OD 2
3 001-704090 |BOLT CRG 3/8-16X1 UNC PLD 20
4 001-700719 |WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 20
5 001-700721  |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 20

Spool

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Switch

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 3.1.7

Switch

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fCure ) Switch PAGE: 3.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-901427 |ENC 6X6 POLY CW WINDOW 1
2 001-703107 |NUT MSCR #10-32 HEX PLD 4
3 004-902581 |PLT BKG ELEC BOX 5-1/4IN SQ 1
4 006-702384 |PKG POTENTIOMETER S9111 1
5 002-902617 |BRKR CKT 10A PUSH TO RESET 1
6 004-902614 |FPLT HRA ELEC 1
7 002-904746 |SW 20A DPDT ON-ON 1
8 002-902615 |SW DPDT MOM ON-OFF-MOM ON SCRW TERM 1
9 002-701359 |SW TGL SPST 20A 125V SCRW TERM 1
10 002-702013 |TERM STRIP-12POLE 1
11 001-902648 |STANDOFF #10-32 MXF 3IN L BODY 4
12 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 3
13 002-704247 |CONNECTOR 1/2 90DEG FLEX NYL 1
14 002-701133  [LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1
15 002-902609 |CONN STR-RLF 3/4 FOR 1/2 TEK CABLE 1
The following components may not be shown

001-702161 |WSHR LOCK #10 PLD 4

001-702953 [SCRW SH MET #6X3/4 PAN HD 2

001-704572 |SCRW MACH 10-32x3/8 SS UNF BTN HD 1/8HEX DR 4

Switch

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Sertes 1T | smecumon

LThaw foure Control PAGE: 3.1.9

|\3LBLOLOL

1 &)

<

ke

oL

N
o)

Control Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

Control PAGE: 3.1.10
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-902562 |[ENC ELEC 11.75X9X3.5 POLYCARB 1
2 001-900608 |SCRW SH MET #6X3/8 PAN HD SQ DR ZINC 18
3 005-902557 |MOTOR CONTROLLER 90VDC IRONHORSE 1
4 002-902561 |XFMR 120VAC-12VDC 72VA OUTPUT 1
5 002-902606 |RELAY 12VDC DPDT FINDER SOLID-STATE 1
6 004-902624  |PLT BKG ELEC BOX 11.75X9 1
7 001-702953 |SCRW SH MET #6X3/4 PAN HD 2
8 002-702013 |TERM STRIP-12POLE 1
9 002-902609 |CONN STR-RLF 3/4 FOR 1/2 TEK CABLE 1
10 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1
11 006-904745 |FUSE ABC-15 SLO-BURN 1

Control

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Manifold

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 4.1.1

T
13

|

Manifold

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 10| smecurent

L rhan fCure ) Manifold PAGE: 4.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1 1/2IN KAMLOCK MALE - see page 2.1.43
2 1 1/2IN KAMLOCK FEMALE - see page 2.1.43
3 004-902937 |MANF PIPE 1-1/2X27-3/4 8PORTX3/4 2
4 011-701518 |QC CPLR 3/4 BRS NPTF 8
5 011-701517 |QC NIPL 3/4 BRS NPTF 8
6 001-700622 |CLP MUF 1-7/8X3/8 BOLT ZINC PLD 4
7 004-902934 |BRKT MANF STND 8 PORT 2
8 001-902939 |PIN QR 3/8X3-1/2L CW RING 2
9 004-902933  [BRKT MANF MNT 8 PORT 2
10 001-700743 |BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 4
11 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 8
12 001-700741  |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
13A 006-702958 |O-RING 3/4IN QC CPLR (.101) 1
13B 006-704311 |O-RING 3/4IN QC CPLR (.141) 1

Manifold Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Fuel Tank

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 5.1.1

Fuel Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Fuel Tank PAGE: 5.1.2

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902695 |TANK DSL OUTER 900GTS 1
2 011-703500 |CAP 2IN MPT NON-SPILL PRESS/VAC RLF GALV 1
3 012-902767 |GAUGE MECH FLOAT 58L 1-1/2 NPT 1
4 011-702625 |ADPTR 1/2 NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 4
5 011-704706 |TEE 1/2 BRS 1
6 011-703574 |NIPL 1/2X1-1/2 BRS NPT 2
7 011-702594 |VLV 1/2 3-WAY BRS 2
8 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
9 011-903027 |ADPTR 1/2FPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
10 011-900602 |ADPTR 90ELB 3/8MJIC 37X1/2 MPT STL 1
11 002-902776  |SW FLOAT 53IN NC 1-1/4 NPT 1
12 004-902766 |ASSY FUEL DIP TUBE 58L 2

Fuel Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




S/N: 161001 -

‘%”” YA ’” Centraglol(\)ng:)ei)l(esg:‘iglsosure S/N: Current

LThaw foure Trailer PAGE: 6.1.1

w©

Trailer Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Trailer PAGE: 6.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902659 |[FRAME MAIN GTS9000-2 1
2 018-703352 [FEN ASSY TR6000-2 TRLR 2
3 012-903050 |WHEEL ASSY 235-80-16 8BLT LR-E O OFFSET 4
4 001-703428 |NUT WHEEL 9/16 UNF 32
5 004-903002 |[STONE GUARD 68L 2
6 001-703287 |PIN QUICK 1/4X2-1/2 RND LOOP 2
7 004-903006 |[SUPPORT STONE GUARD 2
8 001-701765 |BOLT 3/8X4 PLD GR5 2
9 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 2
10 010-702025 |BRKT BRKAWY SYS 1
11 004-701984 | BREAKAWAY PKG 1
12 001-703316 |BOLT 1/4X7/8 PLD GR5 7
13 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 7
14 012-903131 [JACK TOP WIND 7000LB 10IN LIFT 1
15 001-702203 |BOLT 5/8X5 UNC PLD GR5 2
16 001-703306 |WSHR FLAT 5/8 PLT PLD 4
17 004-701955 [LUNETTE EYE 3 INCH 1
18 001-700950 |NUT LKG NYL 5/8 UNC PLD 2
19 001-901105 |BOLT 1/2X5 GR8 UNC PLD 2
20 001-700100 |WSHR FLT 1/2 PLT PLD 4
21 001-901106 |WSHR FLT 1/2 GR8 PLD 10
22 012-901107 |CHAIN SAF 3/8X35 CW LATCH-HOOK 1/2IN LINK 2
23 001-703279 |NUT LKG UNITORQUE 1/2 UNC PLD 2
24 002-901215 [BOXJUNCTION TRLR ELEC 7 POLE 1
25 002-703321 |GROM LAMP 2-1/2 INCH 9
26 002-903030 [LIGHT AMBER CLEARANCE 2.5IN LED 4
27 010-703334 |MNT CLEARANCE LIGHT TRLR 2
28 002-903031  [LIGHT RED CLEARANCE 2.5IN LED 5
29 001-700822 |BOLT 5/16X2 PLD GR5 4
30 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
31 002-701961  [LIGHT LICENSE PLT 1
32 002-903033 |GROM LAMP 6IN OVAL 2
33 002-903032  [LIGHT TAIL OVAL 6IN LED 2
34 001-700960 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/4 PLD GR5 8
35 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
36 001-703307 |BOLT CRG 5/16X3/4 UNC PLD GR5 4
37 004-703335 |MUD GD 10X10 2
38 004-703336 |PLT MUD GD MINT TR6000-2 2
39 001-703308 |NUT FLG 5/16 UNC PLD 4
40 012-903465 |AXLE #12 TORFLEX 22.5DEG UP 7000LB TRK WD=83 2
Contact Dryair Parts Dept. for Diamond plated fenders

Trailer

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e Hoses and Fuel Lines PAGE: 7.1.1
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
DANFOSS TO AIR PRE HTR
1 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 33IN
AIR PRE HTR TO RETURN PLUMBING
2 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 75IN
DANFOSS TO FUEL PRE HTR
3 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 100IN
FUEL PRE HTR TO RETURN PLUMBING
4 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 44IN
GLY TANK TO HE SUPPLY PLUMBING
5 013-702634 |HOSE 1/2 RED 12IN
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE TO RETURN PLUMBING
6 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 15IN
GLYCOL FILL HOSE
7 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 48IN
SUPPLY PLUMBING TO TEMP DANFOSS
8 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 10IN
GLY PRE HTR TO HE
9 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 39IN
4 WAY VALVE TO REAR MANIFOLD (SUPPLY)
10 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 57IN
4 WAY VALVE TO REAR MANIFOLD (RETURN)
11 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 54IN
4 WAY VALVE TO FRONT MANIFOLD (SUPPLY)
12 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 80IN
4 WAY VALVE TO FRONT MANIFOLD (RETURN)
13 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 88IN
HE SUPPLY PLUMBING TO PUMP INLET
14 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 36IN
PUMP OUTLET TO SUPPLY PLUMBING
15 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 8IN
4 WAY VALVE TO RETURN PLUMBING
16 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 10IN
RETURN PLUMBING TO HE RETURN
17 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 7IN
FUEL LINES
18 004-903168 |FUEL LINE 3/8X60IN STR/90DEG #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
19 004-903169 |FUEL LINE 3/8X83IN STR/90DEG #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
20 004-903170 |FUEL LINE 3/8X103IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
21 004-903171 |FUEL LINE 3/8X110IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
22 004-903172  |FUEL LINE 3/8X153IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
23 004-903173  |FUEL LINE 3/8X160IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
24 004-901047  |FUEL LINE 3/8X53IN #6JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1

Hoses and Fuel Lines

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

S/N: 161001 -
S/IN: Current
PAGE: 8.1.1

"
- E20ORYAIR

Greenthaw™ Systems by DRYAIR

=
>

@

(=)

FLEX '

reenthaw w.

maximizing your energy

= SEORYAIR

Thaw

maximizing your energy

Z4900CTS * " 900 GTS Flex

www.dryair.ca www.dryair.ca

" o

Thaw

maximizing your energy

)
8

900FLEX MANUAL 003-906741

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1A 003-900483 |DECAL GREENTHAW BY DRYAIR 15.8X3.8 3
1B 003-906401 |DECAL DRYAIR 16X2.48 (1899 TO CURRENT) 3
2A 003-902022 |DECAL GREENTHAW 44X7.5 3
2B 003-906359 |DECAL GREENTHAW 44X8.625 (1899-CURRENT) 3
3A 003-902162 |DECAL GTS900 16.75 X 3.25 4
3B 003-906459 |DECAL 900GTS FLEX 28-1/4L (1899-CURRENT) 4
4A 003-901009 |DECAL WWW.DRYAIR.CA 21.75X2.18 2
4B 003-906443 |DECAL WWW.DRYAIR.CA 22L (1899-CURRENT) 2
5A 003-900478 |DECAL GREENTHAW 58.5X10 1
5B 003-906451 |DECAL GREENTHAW 58L (1899-CURRENT) 1

6 003-903121 |DECAL FLEX BLK 2-3/4X12IN (START TO BEFORE PS1899) 4
7 003-906741 |DECAL QR OP MAN 900 FLEX 1
8 003-906862  |DECAL QR VIDEOS 900GTS FLEX 1

Decals

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

PAGE: 8.1.2

SAFETY FIRST

LA SECURITE

OBSERVE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AS

REFER TO SERVICE MANUAL FOR DETAILS
RESPECTEZ TOUTES LES PRECAUTIONS COMME
INDIQUE PAR SANTE ET SECURITE AU TRAVAIL.
CONSULTEZ LE MANUEL DE SERVICE POUR LES DETAILS

003-700159-R02

HEAT TRANSFER
FLUID LEVEL

- WITR

220 VOLTS

SAFE OPERATING RANGE
BETWEEN 1/4 and 3/4 ON
THE LEVEL GAUGE

CHECK FLUID LEVELS DAILY
USE ONLY APPROVED ANTIFREEZE
(HTF) / WATER MIXTURE

NIVEAU DE FLUIDE

ADJUSTMENTS MUST BE DONE BY
A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN ONLY

ADJUSTMENTS DOIVENT E:I'RE FAITS
003-700172-R02  PAR UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE SEULEMENT

DO NOT ADJUST!
N'AJUSTEZ PAS!

CALOPORTEUR

GAMME DE FONCTIONNEMENT
SURE ENTRE 1/4 ET 3/4 SURLA

JAUGE DE NIVEAU

VERIFIEZ LES NIVEAUX DE FLUIDE
QUOTIDIENNEMENT

aseRe

UTILISEZ MELANGE D’ANTIGEL
FLUIDE CALOPORTEUR/D’EAU

VOLT E
SINGLE PHASE = £ (38

CONNECTION 2

4WIRE o e

POWER SUPPLY

0
5
ON! | CAUTION  ATTENTIQ

HOT / CHAUD GLYCOL
180°F (82°C)

CAUTIC
ATTENT

HOT / CHAUD GLYCOL
180°F (82°C)
SHUT OFF BALL VALVES
BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING
CAM-LOCKS
LE ROBINET A BILLE DOIT ETRE FREME
AVANT CONNEXION/DECONNEXION DE

SHUT OFF BALL VALVES
BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING

LE ROBINET A BILLE DOIT ETRE FERME
AVANT CONNEXION/DECONNEXION DE
SERRURES

SERRURES ‘
» »
SUPPLY |
ALIMENTATION
TN SN
//*\\\\ \\ 10 /J ‘\ 11
‘l/ 9 | o1 2 3 4 NS T Z Z * v N ® ¢ 1B © N

REMOVES FOREIGN DEBRIS & WATER FROM FUEL

FILTRE DE BLOCAGE DE LEAU ET DEPARTICULES

T PARTICULATE & WATER BLOCK FILTERI

003702430 R12

8 |ooa702657R0Z] 8

I 2 Z2 = ¥© N ™ « 1w © M~

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-700159 |DECAL SAFETY FIRST 1
2 003-701454 |DECAL HTF FLUID LEVELS 1
3 003-700162 |DECAL DNGR 220V 1
4 003-700172 |DECAL DO NOT AD)J 4
5 003-702653 |DECAL DIFFUSION TAPE 1IN X 6IN 1
6 003-702430 |DECAL FUEL/WATER FLTR MOD 2100 1
7 003-702437 |DECAL CAUTION SPLY HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
8 003-701455 |DECAL ELEC 4WIRE HOOKUP 1
9 003-702438 |DECAL CAUTION RETURN HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
10 003-702656 |DECAL VINYL XTERM 1-4 RO1 1
11 003-702657 |DECAL VINYL XTERM HNN11-8 R02 1
12 003-903035 |TAPE WHITE REFLECTIVE 2X12IN 4 FT
13 003-903036 [TAPE RED6-WHITE6 REFLECTIVE 2IN 29 FT

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Decals



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 8.1.3

MADE IN @

CANADA

FABRIQUE

AU CANADA

003-703323R01

FUEL TYPE: DIESEL/LIGHT OIL BURNER

‘See Operators Manual for Burner Installation and Removal Procedures

« 2100-D-0400, 2100-D-0600, 2100-DG-0600,
"" '°||°W|"9 models 2100-D-0900, 2100-DG-0900

DIESEL FUEL ONLY

DIESEL SEULEMENT

This appliance is rated for #1 or #2 light oil/diesel
Cet appareil est classé pour n°1 et n®
pétrole léger/diesel

7

4

DIESEL/LIGHT
OIL BURNER

LIFTING HOOKS ARE FOR REMOVING
ENCLOSURE FROM TRAILER ONLY!

LES CROCHETS DE LEVAGE SONT POUR RETIRE
L'ENCEINTE DE REMORQUE SEULEMENT!

N VPN
9 N0 o
- ATTENTION! T oo oo
O YAV oR PERATON T
HOOKS ARE FOR MANUFACTURING USE
oA Lt Leves U AVEQ RESERVOIR LONG DUREE BF GLYCOL w
BRI
DN
oo
wmRsmmRe h
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-702729 |DECAL FUEL PRESS ARROW MOD 2100 1
2 003-703323  |DECAL MADE IN CANADA 1.5x3 1
3 003-703332  |TAPE RED REFLECTIVE 2IN 2FT
4 003-703772 |DECAL DSL/LT OIL BURNER ID 1
5 003-703775 |DECAL BURNER DSL/LT OIL MOD USED ON 1
6 003-900455 |DECAL DSL FUEL ONLY 4.5X2.5 1
7 003-900786 |DECAL FOR LIFTING ENCLOSURE OFF ONLY 4
8 003-901162 |DECAL NOT FOR LIFTING OR TIE DOWN 6
9 003-901187 |DECAL ATTN CLOSE VLVS 1
10 003-902460 |DECAL GEN FUEL CONNECTIONS 1
11 003-902610 |DECAL NON CERTIFIED-PRESS VESSEL 4.50X4.50 1
12 003-903048 |DECAL VLV POSITION AUX FUEL 1
13 003-903057 |DECAL 3-WAY FUEL VLV 900GTS 1

Decals

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR O oD Flex Series 1. | s curent

uy Decals PAGE: 8.1.4

CD P P @) e Emve s @) TANK MUST BE

RETURN EMPTIED BEFORE

SUPPLY
RETOUR ALIMENTATION

| FLOW REVERSER TRANSPORT
AUXILIARY FUEL TANK CONNECTIONS INVERSEHE .?E FLUX wlTHlN
AUXILIAIRES CONNECTIONS _
réservoir de carburant CONSEILLE: NEDEPASSE PAS: CANADA

003-903080

@ TROUBLESHOOTING @ DEPANNAGE

TLONGUEUR =500 PI - 2 LONGUEURS = 1000 PI

INDICATDR LGHTS WF.MCXN SALLUME
hera are 6 green lighs on the conrol panal which indcate the satus of
unctions whi he i wmaemmsmmmrmuhmnme

* Wihen burner s on, al gean fihts should ba on K s s missl.

ot on shoukd be considared burned aut. Toute a kemiém qui e est pas ams, doit S considcs ixlide.

s snd it g0 o and 2 te b oy K e "

i ropi—r o

“ datére

i pour intir ies prooéd s de dipsnnege
‘Aucune Aimentaton 3 ciAZ sortant dinemupeUr 3 bascul

te chaufle-sau
Vi 51y 8 120 it guissanoe enirele e N el U1 sr 3
Siry

imentation & terminal 32

et s e,
e irter gl & s v et Resngioes

reton au cammuBiew 4% ux
“Ewnaw

Aucune 2 mertaton & ot sortant de commisseurs de
limile ha

mx*wmqug o N o 45 s e

No power at aqua stat Bt

dad tre 10 F pice de que lepart de. mq.m Foquert o b

s ke vt g e
o Dimines e comm e s e e et e et

imentation 3 Taqussta
3115 i d e et oo ks N o 46 52r
Siny

In DissalGas uritsthe aquasta and burner lights wil not come
on H HULOW pres surs swheh 1s ripped.

Burner light and aquasat it
ot s press et o
pressure during pre-purge. i
(i aquippac to purge positio
cuuwa ﬂmss to purge system. Call DRVNRIuHumr
e

ooy
e} Ve el fastie d b riome nese conaime:
FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE, CALL 1(888) 750 1700

P —— "POURUNE ASSISTANG SUPPLEVENTARE, KPPR.EZ 15337150 100

/ '
| 9 N AASSRSANRANARNANSANNNR NN\

/
N PROPYLENE GLYCOL

Burner Lockout - HEAT TRANSFER FLUID

Upon initial startup or in the event of a low fuel or

gas incident the burner may lock out. The reset

button on the burner front will be glowing

orange/red.

o eoss o

Proceed as follows:
- Ensure all fuel/gas supply valves are open and
that there are no leaks.

- Insure (if equipped) Low Gas Pressure switch
and High Gas Pressure switch have been reset

- Doprass Burnor resat button. Burnor should
run and initiata firing saquanc.

- WBurnor fails to light, the Burnar will lackout
again

A ipia resats mayse mauired o puge sl from
the fuel s

FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE, CALL 1(888) 750 1700

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
003-903080 |DECAL AUX TANK CONN

003-903278 |DECAL FLOW REV DO NOT ADJ
003-903279 |DECAL HOSE REEL MAX LOOP LENGTH
003-904737 |DECAL TANK MUST BE EMPTIED
003-903336 |DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING MOD 2100 DG

003-903338 |DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING MOD 2100 DG FR
7A 003-903341 DECAL ELEC SCHEM MOD 2100-0900 FLEX A421 CW LED FL

(SN: 161001 - 165305)

7B 003-905062  |DECAL ELEC SCHEM MOD 2100-0900 FLEX A421 (SN: 178001 - Current)
003-905289 |DECAL BURNER LOCKOUT
9 003-906384  |DECAL GLYCOL SAFETY

Decals Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

AN WIN(F

[o.0]
Rkl P (RRRINIR[F

=




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure SIN: 161001 -

900 Flex Series
Decals

S/IN: Current

PAGE: 8.1.5

ol

)

5
Ne

3

N
w

WATER HEATER / CHAUFFE-EAU

PUMP / POMPE

PUMP POMPE
WATER HEATER CHAUFFE-EAU

PUMP / POMPE

PLUG / FICHE
PLUG / FICHE

Zoavan

e |

4
N ATTENTION
CE COUVERCLE DOIT _ETRE EN PLACE
AVANT DE METTRE LE BRULEUR EN MARCHE
6 3 >
8 2 [NATURAL
DIESEL — |PROPANE GAS

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1A 003-902830 |DECAL BRKR IDENT MOD 2100 GTS (S\: 161001 - 165305) 1
1B 003-702431 |DECAL BRKR IDENT MOD 2100 DSL (S\: 178001 - Current) 1
1C 003-906448 |DECAL BRKR IDENT 900FLEX (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
2A 003-702434 |DECAL GAUGE PNL C/W INFO MOD 2100 1
2B 003-906449 |DECAL GAUGE PNL INFO 900FLEX 1
3A 003-900739  |DECAL IND LIGHTS SWITCHES MOD 600GTS 1
3B 003-906452  |DECAL IND LIGHTS SWITCHES 900FLEX 1
AA 003-900740 |DECAL START UP DAILY CHECK MOD GTS600 1
4B 003-906453 |DECAL CNTRL PNL 900FLEX 1
5 003-906839 |DECAL ATTN BNR COVER INSTALLED FRENCH ONLY 1
6 003-906823 |DECAL GND SYMBOL 1
7 003-906842 |DECAL DIESEL 2-1/2X1 2
8 003-905267 |DECAL PROPANE 3X1-1/4 2
9 003-905268 |DECAL NATURAL GAS 3X1-1/4 2

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Decals



Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -

900 Flex Series

EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

S/N: Current

PAGE: 8.1.6

'EZDRYAIR ° €3

\3) SAFETY FIRST
* LA SECURITE

COANGEE>
[~ =]

DONO

T
OPERATE WITHOUT
V) E
N’UTILISEZ PAS SANS
G.

GUARDS IN PLAC
ARDES EN PLACE 400 1000001

4

MAIN
POWER

MOTOR BELT
OPERATION TENSION
TIHTEN

o LoAD
04D Loasen

ore .
ENORYAIR
Woat B SN Cure

wrmary

(e ‘ O = -
(5 ) T SIB] ATTENTION! _DANGER
- ) 110 VOLTS
- R T TR
"' AWARNING! AATTENTION!
\8/ RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE!
/\ ELECLEICAL SCHEI\cﬁIIGC
( 1@
N
f/ . \\ ( MADE IN
\9 /‘ CANADA
) FABRIQUE
AU CANADA 003-703323R01
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-906374 |DECAL DRYAIR 9-5/8L 1-1/2W NEW BLUE 1
2 003-906375 |DECAL CNTRL FPLATE HRA NEW BLUE 1
3 003-700159 |DECAL SAFETY FIRST 1
4 003-702207 |DECAL DANGER DO NOT OPERATE 1
5 003-902715 |DECAL OPR INSTR HRA 1
6 003-903397 |DECAL EXT CORD USE 1
7 003-702648 |DECAL DANGER 110V 1
8 003-903355 |DECAL WARNING EXT CORD SHOCK 1
9 003-703323 |DECAL MADE IN CANADA 1.5x3 1
10 003-902714 |DECAL ELEC SCHEM HRA 1
11 003-906754 |DECAL QR OP MAN HOSE REEL 1

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023







EDRYAIR

| Thaw J| Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure 900 GTS Flex Series Part No. 023 o082
S/N:161001 - Current



